ww.sciencedirect.com
j o u r n a l o f m a t e r i a l s r e s e a r c h and t e c hno l o g y 2 0 2 3 ; 2 4 : 5 8 8 3e5 8 9 5
Available online at w
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/ jmrt
Original Article
Radiation shielding and mechanical properties of
mullite-zirconia composites fabricated from
investment-casting shell waste

tetragonal phase is the stable phase of zirconia above 1170 �C,
and it might be transformed into themonoclinic phase during
the cooling from 1170 �C [27,28]. Nevertheless, the presence of
the tetragonal phase in CW1450-M might be attributed to the
stabilization effect of the additive MgO [29]. As the sintering
temperature is increased from 1450 �C to 1500 �C, the zircon
content significantly decreases (Fig. 3). By further increasing
ined from XRF analysis.
Zr Nb Na P K O
12.33 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.16 45.77
Table 2 e Sample codes, batch compositions, and sintering temperatures of the ceramic bodies.
Sample Sintering Temperature (�C) Composition (wt.%)
W Al2O3 MgO TiO2 V2O5
CW1450 1450 54.9 45.1 e e e
CW1450-M 1450 54.4 44.6 1 e e
CW1450-T 1450 54.4 44.6 e 1 e
CW1450eV 1450 54.4 44.6 e e 1
CW1500-M 1500 54.4 44.6 1 e e
CW1550-M 1550 54.4 44.6 1 e e
CW1600-M 1600 54.4 44.6 1 e e
j o u r n a l o f ma t e r i a l s r e s e a r c h a nd t e c hno l o g y 2 0 2 3 ; 2 4 : 5 8 8 3e5 8 9 55886
the sintering temperature to 1550 �C, the XRD peaks corre-
sponding to the zircon phase completely disappeared. The
zircon decomposition reaction is reversible, and zirconia and